(b) Such balances refer to the “Black Rock” and “Other” lines disclosed on December 31, 2023.

The Company is authorized, by resolution of the Board of Directors, to increase the issued capital, regardless of any amendments to
bylaws, with the issue of up to 230,000,000 (two hundred and thirty million) new preferred shares. The Board of Directors will set the
conditions for the issue, including price and payment terms.

32.2 Treasury shares

32.2.1  Accounting policies

Own equity instruments that are acquired (treasury shares) are recognized at cost and deducted from equity.